
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 

  RAJYA SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2683 

 ANSWERED ON-21/12/2021 

 

POWER GENERATION TARGET FROM RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES 

2683. SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAV 

 

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of targets set and achievements made in power generation from the renewable energy sources in 

the country during last two years, State-wise and source-wise; 

(b) whether schemes/programmes for development of renewable energy sources have been successful in various 

States; 

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; 

(d) the details of incentives being offered to the State Governments for implementation of these schemes; 

(e) whether Government has set up any monitoring mechanism for ensuring proper implementation of these 

schemes; and 

(f) if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER  

(SHRI R.K. SINGH) 

(a) State-wise targets are not fixed for electricity generation from different renewable energy sources.  

The State-wise and source-wise details of electricity generated from various renewable energy sources  

(including large hydro) in the country during the last two years i.e. from 2019-20 and  2020-21   are given in  

Annexure-I.  
 

(b) & (c) Yes Sir. The installed Renewable energy capacity (including large hydro) has increased from 76.37 

GW in March 2014 to 150.54 GW in November 2021, i.e. an increase of  around 97%.  

The State-wise details of the renewable energy capacity (including large hydro) installed in the country as on 

30
th
 November 2021 are given in Annexure-II.  

 

(d)  The Government has taken several measures to promote renewable energy in the country. These include:-  

• Permitting Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) up to 100 percent under the automatic route,  

• Waiver of Inter State Transmission System (ISTS) charges for inter-state sale of solar and wind power for 

projects to be commissioned by 30
th
 June 2025,  

• Laying of new transmission lines and creating new sub-station capacity for evacuation of renewable power, 

• Declaration of trajectory for Renewable Purchase Obligation (RPO) up to the year 2022,  

• Setting up of RE parks to provide land  and transmission to RE developers on a plug and play basis,  

• Schemes such as Pradhan Mantri Kisan Urja Suraksha evam Utthaan Mahabhiyan (PM-KUSUM), Solar 

Rooftop Phase II, 12000 MW CPSU Scheme Phase II, etc, 

• Notification of standards for deployment of solar photovoltaic system/devices,  

• Setting up of Project Development Cell for attracting and facilitating investments, 

• Standard Bidding Guidelines for tariff based competitive bidding for procurement of Power from Grid 

Connected Solar PV and Wind Projects.  

• Government has issued orders that power shall be dispatched against Letter of Credit (LC) or advance 

payment to ensure timely payment by distribution licensees to RE generators. 

• Green Term Ahead Market (GTAM) launched to facilitate procurement of RE power through power 

exchange in the country. 

(e)&(f) All the major programmes /schemes being implemented by the Ministry have an established mechanism 

to monitor implementation. This, inter-alia,  includes: 

 

 Physical verification by State implementing agency. 

 Review of progress on regular basis through physical and online meetings.  

 Third party evaluation. 

 

***** 
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Annexure-I 

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Un-starred Question No. 2683 for 

14/12/2021 regarding ‘Power generation target from renewable energy sources 

 

State-wise and source-wise details of electricity generated from various renewable energy 

sources  (including large hydro) in the country during the last two years i.e. 2019-20 and  2020-21   
                                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                                                                                                      (All fig. in MUs) 

All India RE Generation  Year 2019-20 

Name of State/UT Wind Solar 
Small 
Hydro 

Bio Power 
Large 
Hydro 

Total  

Chandigarh 0.00 13.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.33 

Delhi 0.00 136.30 0.00 287.37 0.00 423.67 

Haryana 0.00 125.14 326.89 281.47 0.00 733.50 

HP 0.00 11.66 2155.58 0.00 40834.88 43002.12 

J & K 0.00 0.00 443.13 0.00 18094.12 18537.25 

Ladkh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 270.28 270.28 

Punjab 16.90 1358.22 712.77 651.54 5123.48 7862.91 

Rajasthan 6155.80 7776.56 9.75 389.94 606.18 14938.24 

Uttar Pradesh 0.00 1447.05 36.43 3659.73 1073.48 6216.68 

Uttarakhand 0.00 341.51 742.19 110.26 14554.53 15748.48 

Chhattisgarh 0.00 326.42 101.75 679.70 236.79 1344.66 

Gujarat 13748.53 3631.86 194.80 141.74 5414.68 23131.61 

Madhya Pradesh 4425.99 3496.23 246.16 129.49 6281.74 14579.62 

Maharashtra 7984.27 2372.68 695.56 2933.29 5880.58 19866.37 

Dadra and Nagar 
Haveli  

0.00 6.19 0.00 0.00 
0.00 6.19 

Daman & Diu 0.00 21.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.83 

Goa 0.00 0.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.82 

Andhra Pradesh 7626.63 5855.11 298.19 213.27 3013.43 17006.63 

Telangana 238.25 6263.92 46.29 245.78 4507.04 11301.27 

Karnataka 10148.66 11221.20 1901.91 2376.65 14014.27 39662.69 

Kerala 119.76 143.59 530.36 11.03 5454.04 6258.78 

Tamil Nadu 14126.93 4946.63 235.76 454.57 4765.24 24529.13 

Lakshadweep  0.00 0.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.66 

Puducherry 0.00 4.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.14 

Andaman Nicobar 0.00 11.60 5.70 0.00 0.00 17.30 

Bihar 0.00 160.16 18.98 179.54 0.00 358.68 

Jharkhand 0.00 17.47 5.43 1.28 150.96 175.13 

Orissa 54.66 362.29 299.65 66.59 6728.77 7511.97 

Sikkim  0.00 0.00 60.62 0.00 11027.36 11087.98 

West Bengal 0.00 64.29 115.68 1295.07 2916.38 4391.42 

Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 1.60 0.64 0.00 1786.46 1788.70 

Assam 0.00 6.14 52.63 0.00 1291.68 1350.45 

Manipur 0.00 2.63 1.57 0.00 366.59 370.79 

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 62.73 0.00 1018.29 1081.02 

Mizoram 0.00 0.44 49.56 0.00 177.02 227.02 

Nagaland 0.00 0.00 75.87 0.00 180.85 256.72 

Tripura 0.00 3.43 24.67 0.00 0.00 28.10 

All India Total 64646.38 50131.09 9451.24 14108.31 155769.12 294106.14 

All India RE Generation  Year 2020-21 

Name of State/UT Wind Solar Small Hydro  Bio-power Large Hydro Total  

Chandigarh 0.00 10.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.16 

Delhi 0.00 189.99 0.00 236.71 0.00 426.70 

Haryana 0.00 162.95 276.58 321.22 0.00 760.75 

HP 0.00 36.52 2123.78 0.00 37473.47 39633.77 

J & K 0.00 9.42 429.88 0.00 17002.68 17441.97 

Ladkh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 376.21 376.21 

Punjab 0.00 1356.48 690.33 817.65 4747.03 7611.50 

Rajasthan 5708.27 10384.24 10.64 413.24 469.63 16986.01 

Uttar Pradesh 0.00 1856.19 164.91 3726.69 1572.35 7320.13 422



Uttarakhand 0.00 329.64 821.88 85.33 13592.49 14829.34 

Chhattisgarh 0.00 370.80 145.52 1117.57 419.19 2053.08 

Gujarat 13058.52 4633.81 211.94 73.12 4233.36 22210.75 

Madhya Pradesh 3913.45 4202.03 281.76 120.62 6477.33 14995.19 

Maharashtra 6384.74 3089.46 802.71 3955.76 5548.46 19781.13 

Dadra and Nagar 

Haveli  

0.00 11.96 0.00 0.00 

0.00 11.96 

Daman & Diu 0.00 29.52 0.00 10.53 0.00 40.04 

Goa 0.00 1.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.46 

Andhra Pradesh 6557.75 6956.10 351.23 268.75 3280.12 17413.95 

Telangana 220.91 6351.04 67.27 294.15 3645.38 10578.75 

Karnataka 9610.91 13238.86 2199.68 2800.88 12587.35 40437.68 

Kerala 130.42 275.44 640.58 45.69 6628.39 7720.51 

Tamil Nadu 14564.99 6115.48 244.77 733.80 5212.71 26871.76 

Lakshadweep  0.00 0.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.45 

Puducherry 0.00 6.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.39 

Andaman Nicobar 0.00 24.82 14.69 0.00 0.00 39.51 

Bihar 0.00 160.63 43.20 22.77 0.00 226.61 

Jharkhand 0.00 17.16 9.31 0.00 223.09 249.56 

Orissa 0.00 476.26 358.80 42.71 6859.97 7737.74 

Sikkim  0.00 0.00 55.96 0.00 10879.50 10935.46 

West Bengal 0.00 73.92 107.06 1349.72 3212.28 4742.98 

Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 1.54 0.55 0.00 3451.34 3453.44 

Assam 0.00 13.37 38.15 0.00 270.87 322.38 

Manipur 0.00 7.71 0.00 0.00 621.62 629.33 

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 56.79 0.00 1151.99 1208.78 

Mizoram 0.00 2.45 31.07 0.00 158.85 192.37 

Nagaland 0.00 0.00 69.77 0.00 203.86 273.63 

Tripura 0.00 6.04 9.58 0.00 0.00 15.62 

All India Total 60149.95 60402.26 10258.41 16436.89 150299.52 297547.03 
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Annexure-II   

Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (b & c) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 2683  for 21/12/2021 

regarding ‘Power generation target from renewable energy sources’ 

State-wise installed capacity of Renewable energy including large hydro  as on 30.11.2021. 

 

S. 

No. STATES / Uts 

Small 

Hydro 

Power 

Wind 

Power 

Bio 

Power 

Total 

Solar 

Power 

Large 

Hydro 

Total 

Capacity 
    

    (MW) (MW) (MW) (MW) (MW) (MW) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 162.11 4096.65 551.04 4380.71 1610.00 10800.51 

2 

Arunachal 

Pradesh 131.11   0.00 11.23 1115.00 1257.34 

3 Assam 34.11   2.00 68.57 350.00 454.68 

4 Bihar  70.70   125.70 190.53   386.93 

5 Chhatisgarh 76.00   275.00 501.58 120.00 972.58 

6 Goa 0.05   0.34 18.49   18.88 

7 Gujarat 84.89 8969.12 107.38 6157.84 1990.00 17309.23 

8 Haryana 73.50   226.00 787.38   1086.88 

9 Himachal Pradesh 949.31   10.20 63.68 10065.00 11088.19 

10 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 144.68   0.00 46.87 3360.00 3551.55 

11 Jharkhand 4.05   4.30 88.07 210.00 306.42 

12 Karnataka 1280.73 5066.70 1902.15 7513.71 3689.20 19452.49 

13 Kerala 241.02 62.50 2.50 326.89 1856.50 2489.41 

14 Ladakh 39.64   0.00 7.80 89.00 136.44 

15 Madhya Pradesh  99.71 2519.89 128.00 2673.64 2235.00 7656.24 

16 Maharashtra 380.58 5012.83 2632.15 2540.63 3047.00 13613.19 

17 Manipur 5.45   0.00 12.18 105.00 122.63 

18 Meghalaya 32.53   13.80 4.10 322.00 372.43 

19 Mizoram 36.47   0.00 7.88 60.00 104.35 

20 Nagaland 30.67   0.00 3.04 75.00 108.71 

21 Odisha 106.63   59.22 430.49 2142.25 2738.59 

22 Punjab 174.35   491.65 1097.44 1096.30 2859.74 

23 Rajasthan 23.85 4326.82 125.08 9512.59 411.00 14399.34 

24 Sikkim 52.11   0.00 4.64 2282.00 2338.75 

25 Tamil Nadu 123.05 9846.69 1039.91 4810.23 2178.20 17998.08 

26 Telangana 90.87 128.10 219.74 4040.67 2405.60 6884.98 

27 Tripura 16.01   0.00 14.87   30.88 

28 Uttar Pradesh 49.10   2179.67 2123.57 501.60 4853.94 

29 Uttarakhand 214.32   139.44 552.80 3855.35 4761.91 

30 West Bengal  98.50   322.45 163.95 1341.20 1926.10 

31 

Andaman & 

Nicobar 5.25   0.00 29.49   34.74 

32 Chandigarh     0.00 53.45   53.45 

33 

Dadar & Nagar 

Haveli     0.00 5.46   5.46 

34 Daman & Diu     0.00 40.72   40.72 

35 Delhi     52.00 211.12   263.12 

36 Lakshwadeep     0.00 3.27   3.27 

37 Pondicherry     0.00 12.05   12.05 

38 Others   4.30 0.00 45.01   49.31 

  Total  (MW) 4831.35 40033.60 10609.72 48556.64 46512.20 150543.51 

               MW =  Megawatt 
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